HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

Municipal Building,

) Kingsway,
r Widnes.
e )\ S WAS8 7QF
HALTON

BOROUGH COUNCIL

TO:

MEMBERS OF THE HALTON
BOROUGH COUNCIL

You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of the Halton
Borough Council to be held in the Runcorn Town Hall on Wednesday, 25
April 2007 commencing at 6.30 p.m. for the purpose of considering and
passing such resolution(s) as may be deemed necessary or desirable in
respect of the matters mentioned in the Agenda.

Tl W

Chief Executive



-AGENDA-
1. COUNCIL MINUTES
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3. THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
4, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
5. LEADER'S REPORT
6. MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD

a) 8th February 2007

b) 22nd February 2007

c) 15th March 2007

d) 29th March 2007

7. MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE

a) 8th February 2007
b) 22nd February 2007
c) 15th March 2007
d) 29th March 2007
8. I\BngQA.II;rIIDES OF THE EXECUTIVE (TRANSMODAL IMPLEMENTATION) SUB-

a) 1st March 2007

9. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 8

10. MATTERS REQUIRING A DECISION BY THE COUNCIL



a) Executive Board Sub-Committee - 22nd February (ES88 refers) -
Appointment of Mayor/Deputy Mayor 2007/08

The Executive Board Sub-Committee considered a Part Il report, exempt
under Category 1 of the Local Government Act 1972, regarding the
appointment of Mayor and Deputy Mayor for the 2007/08 Municipal Year.
RECOMMENDED: That

(@) Councillor Hodgkinson be appointed Mayor for the 2007/08
Municipal Year; and

(b)  Councillor Cole be appointed Deputy Mayor for the 2007/08
Municipal Year.

b) Executive Board Sub-Committee - 15th March (ES98 refers) -
Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2007/8

The Executive Board Sub-Committee considered the attached report.

RECOMMENDED: That the Treasury Management and Investment
Strategy be approved.

c) Executive Board - 15th March (EXB93 refers) - Housing Capital
Programme

The Executive Board considered the attached report.

RECOMMENDED: That the proposed programme for 2007/08, as set out in
Appendix A to the report, be approved.

d) Executive Board - 29th March (EXB98 refers) - Gambling Act 2005 -
Delegation

The Executive Board considered the attached report.
RECOMMENDED: That authority be delegated to the Regulatory
Committee to set fees under Section 212 Gambling Act 2005 in accordance

with Section 154 Gambling Act 2005.
11.  MINUTES OF POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARDS AND THE BUSINESS
EFFICIENCY BOARD
a) Children and Young People - Cream Pages

b) Employment, Learning and Skills - Yellow Pages

c) Healthy Halton - Grey Pages



d) Safer Halton - Pink Pages

e) Urban Renewal - Green Pages

f) Corporate Services - Salmon Pages

g) Business Efficiency Board - White Pages

12. COMMITTEE MINUTES

a) Development Control - Pink Pages

b) Regulatory - Blue Pages

c) Appointments - White Pages



Page 1 Agenda Item 10b

REPORT TO: Executive Board Sub-Committee

DATE: 15th March 2007

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director — Financial Services

SUBJECT: Treasury Management and Investment
Strategy 2007/08

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To agree a Treasury Management and Investment Strategy for
2007/08.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the policies and strategies outlined in the
report be accepted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 This Treasury Strategy Statement details the expected activities of the
Treasury function in the forthcoming financial year (2007/08). Its
production and submission to the Executive Board Sub-Committee is a
requirement of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management.

3.2 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to ‘have regard
to* the Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next
three years to ensure that the Council’'s capital investment plans are
affordable, prudent and sustainable.

3.3  The Act therefore requires the Council to set out its treasury strategy
for borrowing and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy; this sets
out the Council’s policies for managing its investments and for giving
priority to the security and liquidity of those investments.

3.4 The ODPM’s guidance notes state that Authorities can combine the
Treasury Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy into one
report. The Council has adopted this approach and the Annual
Investment Strategy is therefore included as paragraph 8.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The successful delivery of the strategy will assist the Council in
meeting its budget commitments.



5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

11.0

Page 2

OTHER IMPLICATIONS
None.
RISK ANALYSIS

The Authority operates its treasury management activity within the
approved code of practice and supporting documents.

The aim at all times is to operate in an environment where risk is
clearly identified and managed.

This strategy sets out clear objectives within these guidelines.

Regular monitoring is undertaken during the year and reported on a
quarterly basis to the Executive Board Sub-Committee.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES
None.
REASON(S) FOR DECISION

The Authority must have an approved annual strategy in place before
the year commences.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
None.

IMPLEMENTATION DATE

1st April 2007.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D
OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer

Working papers Accountancy Section J. Viggers



Page 3

TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2007/08

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.0

3.1

INTRODUCTION

The suggested Treasury Management and Investment Strategy for
2007/08 covers the following aspects of the treasury management
function and is based upon the Treasury officers’ views on interest
rates, supplemented with leading market forecasts provided by the
Council’s treasury advisor.

J treasury limits in force which will limit the treasury risk and
activities of the Council;

Prudential Indicators;

the current treasury position;

the borrowing 
[...]
E3 Q/E4

2007 2007 2007 2007 2008 2008 2008 2008
Base Rate 5.25% 5.50% 5.50% 5.25% 4.75% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50%
5 yr Gilt Yield 5.35% 5.05% 4.85% 4.65% 4.45% 4.55% 4.65% 4.75%
10 yr PWLB Rate 4.95% 4.75% 4.45% 4.45% 4.55% 4.65% 4.75% 4.85%
25 yr PWLB Rate 4.45% 4.35% 4.25% 4.25% 4.25% 4.35% 4.45% 4.55%
30 yr PWLB Rate 4.25% 4.15% 3.95% 4.05% 4.05% 4.15% 4.25% 4.35%
50 yr PWLB Rate 4.05% 3.95% 3.95% 4.05% 4.05% 4.15% 4.15% 4.25%

UBS Economic interest rate forecast (for quarter ends) - 15.1.07.

Q/E1 Q/E2 Q/E3 Q/E4 Q/E1 Q/E2 Q/E3 Q/E4
2006 2006 2006 2006 2007 2007 2007 2007
Base Rate 5.25% 5.25% 5.25% 5.25% 5.25% 5.25% 5.25% 5.25%
10 yr PWLB Rate 4.85% 4.80% 4.80% 4.80% 4.80% 4.80% 4.80% 4.90%
25 yr PWLB Rate 4.25% 4.25% 4.25% 4.30% 4.35% 4.40% 4.45% 4.55%
50 yr PWLB Rate 4.15% 4.15% 4.25% 4.35% 4.40% 4.45% 4.55% 4.65%




Page 14

2. SURVEY OF ECONOMIC FORECASTS

HM Treasury — January 2007 (pre Bank Rate increase 15.1.07) summary of
forecasts of 26 City and 14 academic analysts for Q4 2006 and 2007.

(2008-2010 are as at November 2006 but are based on 18 forecasts)

Bank Rate Quarter Ended Annual Average Bank Rate
Actual Q4 Q4 Average Average Average
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
Indep. Forecasters BoE Base Rate 5.00% 4.96% 4.89% 4.86% 4.88% 4.85%
Highest Base Rate 5.00% 5.00% 6.00% 5.90% 5.60% 6.10%
Lowest Base Rate 5.00% 4.50% 4.00% 3.75% 4.00% 4.00%




Page 15 Agenda ltem 10c

REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 15th March 2007

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Health and Community
SUBJECT: Housing Capital Programme

WARD(S): Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform the Board of the forecast outturn for the 2006/07 housing
capital programme, and to seek approval for the 2007/08 programme.

2.0 RECOMMENDED - that the position regarding the 2006/07
programme be noted, and the proposed programme for 2007/08 as
set out in the report and Appendix be recommended to Council for
approval.

3.0 INTRODUCTION

3.1 The Appendix compares the approved 2006/07 programme with the
forecast outturn position, and shows also the proposed programme for
2007/08.

3.2  Total resources available for 2006/07 amounted to £3.717m (although
only £3.664m was programmed), whereas the projected spend is
estimated at £1.662m. The reasons for variations to the programme are
set out in section 4 below.

3.3 Section 5 of the report sets out the level of resources likely to be
available in 2007/08 based on the forecast outturn for 2006/07, and a
proposed programme of work is set out in the final column of the table
in the Appendix.

4.0 2006/07 PROGRAMME - VARIATIONS

4.1  Housing Grants — Whilst only committing schemes to the value of the
budget, a small number of schemes have incurred substantial
additional costs due to unforeseen major works. Examples of this
include the need to rebuild external and party walls due to structural
instability revealed when plaster is removed, piled foundations being
necessary due to poor ground conditions, and the discovery of rot in
roof timbers when the tiling is removed. Slippage on other projects
means that this will not result in the overall budget being overspent.

4.2 Disabled Facilities Grants — The budget was increased by £25,000 in
late summer following a successful bid to the Regional Housing Board
for additional grant. Work to the budget value is committed/ordered,
and failing delays caused by bad weather, should spend to target.




4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.0

6.1

Page 16

Energy Promotion — This project actually spent to budget but spend
was offset by a credit due to an overpayment in 2005/06.

Castlefields Equity Release Loans — Last year's budget report
highlighted the difficulties being experienced in spending this “ring
fenced” fund for its intended purpose, despite active marketing of the
loans. Government Office has acknowledged these difficulties and
agreed that £644,000 be vired to fund the additional costs of
refurbishing the Riverview Gypsy site. Further discussions are planned
wi
[...]
of work will help tackle the housing problems
of some of those in greatest housing need.

REASON FOR DECISION

The proposed programme will enable the Council to make continued
progress in addressing the priorities set out in its Housing,
Homelessness, Private Sector Renewal and Supporting People
strategies.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

The strategies referred to in 10.1 have previously examined a range of
options for meeting housing needs in the Borough, and the proposed
programme of work is based on priorities already identified.
IMPLEMENTATION DATE

April 2007.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document Place of inspection Contact Officer

Not applicable



Page 18

APPENDIX

HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2006/07/08 (£000s)

Original Revised | Probable | Proposed
Budget Budget | Outturn Budget
2006/07 2006/07 | 2006/07 2007/08
Housing Grants/Loans 484 484 608 586
Disabled Facilities Grants 660 685 685 942
Home Link 10 10 10 10
Energy Promotion 75 35 35 75
Castlefields Equity 1,343 1,358 165 549
Release Loans
West Bank Neighbourhood 11 o7 o7 0
Renewal Assessment
Housing Needs Survey 8 7 8 0
Refurbishment of 891 838 37 1,269
Riverview Gypsy site
Belvedere Repairs 87 87 87 0
Adaptations Initiative 95 92 0 92
Uncommitted 106

TOTAL 3,664 3,623 1,662 3,629




Page 19 Agenda ltem 10d

REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 29 March 2007

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director — Corporate and Policy
SUBJECT: Gambling Act 2005 - Delegation
WARDS: Boroughwide

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

To recommend the Council to delegate authority to the Regulatory
Committee to set fees under section 212 Gambling Act 2005.

RECOMMENDED: That

The Executive Board recommend the Council to delegate authority
to the Regulatory Committee its power to set fees under section 212
Gambling Act 2005 in accordance with section 154 Gambling Act
2005.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

On 22 January 2007 the Regulatory Committee received a report on the
Gambling Act 2005 which dealt with matters relating to powers and
duties. The report detailed the matters which the legislation reserved
exclusively either for full Council or for the Regulatory Committee.

Most fees under the Gambling Act 2005 are set by central government.
However, section 212 of the Gambling Act 2005 enables Councils to set
fee levels in limited circumstances. This function must be exercised by
full Council unless the Council has delegated the function to the
Regulatory Committee in accordance with section 154 Gambling Act
2005.

The Regulatory Committee resolved (Minute REG 19) that the Executive
Board be requested to recommend the Council to delegate authority to
the Regulatory Committee its power to set fees under section 212
Gambling Act 2005 in accordance with section 154 Gambling Act 2005.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

The Council is fully entitled to exercise a policy decision to delegate this
particular function.



5.1

Page 20

OTHER IMPLICATIONS
There are no other implications arising out of this report.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D LOCAL
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

This report is based on Regulatory Committee Minute REG 19.





Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 

 
At a meeting of the Council on Wednesday, 25 April 2007 in the Council Chamber, 
Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Swain (Chairman), Bradshaw, Blackmore, D. Cargill, 
E. Cargill, Cole, Cross, Dennett, Edge, Findon, Gerrard, Gilligan, Harris, Hignett, 
Hodgkinson, Horabin, Howard, C Inch, D Inch, Jones, Leadbetter, Lewis, 
Lloyd Jones, Loftus, A. Lowe, Marlow, Massey, McDermott, McInerney, Morley, 
Nolan, Norddahl, Osborne, Parker, Pearsall, Philbin, Polhill, M Ratcliffe, 
Redhead, Rowan, Rowe, Sly, Stockton, Thompson, Wallace, Wharton, 
Whittaker, Worrall and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Drakeley, Fraser, Higginson, E Ratcliffe, 
Swift and Wainwright 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor Steff Nelson 
 
Officers present: I. Leivesley, P. McWade, D. Parr, D Tregea, M. Winstanley, 
C. Foley and L. Cairns 
 
Also in attendance: 3 public 

 

 
 Action 
(NB Prior to the start of the meeting the Council stood in silence for 
one minute in memory of Mrs Gilbody, a previous Council Member, 
who had recently died.) 

 

  
COU76 COUNCIL MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the meetings held on 21 February and 

7 March 2007, having been printed and circulated, were 
taken as read. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings be 
confirmed and adopted. 

 

   
COU77 THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
  The Mayor made the following announcements: 

 

• A pennant and literature from the home town of a 
group of student and teacher visitors from Latvia, 
visiting Ss Peter and Paul High School, had been 
presented to the Council on 7th March 2007. 

• A medal from the Under 16s Touring Rugby League 

 

  



Team from Carcassonne in France, paying a return 
visit following the West Bank Bears ARL visit to 
Carcassonne in October 2005, had been presented to 
the Council on 5th April 2007. 

• A framed picture of a scene showing the Manchester 
Ship Canal had been presented to the Council on 12th 
April 2007 during a visit to Runcorn Town Hall. 

• A medal, rugby ball and team shirt from team 
members of the Students European Nations Cup 
Finals, hosted in Halton on 8th April, had been 
presented to the Council on 25th April 2007. 
Councillor Jones was commended for the huge role 
he had played in organising this event. 

 
In addition, the Mayor thanked Council for Members’ 

exemplary conduct during the year and commended 
Councillors Pearsall and Whittaker, who would be standing 
down from office from 3rd May, for their distinguished service 
with the Council. 

   
COU78 LEADER'S REPORT  
  
  The Leader of the Council reported on the positive 

articles in the Manchester Evening News in respect of 
Daresbury and the Runcorn Industrial Market. 

 

   
COU79 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD  
  
  The Council considered the minutes of the Executive 

Board held on 8th February, 22nd February, 15th March and 
29th March 2007. In receiving the minutes it was noted that 
minute number EXB91 of the meeting held on 15th March 
should refer to “children with a disability”. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
(NB Councillor Wharton declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
the following item of business in respect of minute number ES83 of 
the meeting held on 22nd February as his son played for Hale Juniors 
FC.) 

 

  
COU80 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 

  
  The Council considered the Minutes of the Executive 

Board Sub-Committee held on 8th February, 22nd February, 
15th March and 29th March 2007. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   



COU81 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE (TRANSMODAL 
IMPLEMENTATION) SUB-BOARD 

 

  
  The Council considered the minutes of the Executive 

(Transmodal Implementation) Sub-Board held on 1st March 
2007. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
COU82 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 8  
  
  It was noted that no questions had been submitted 

under Standing Order No. 8. 
 

   
(NB Councillors Hodgkinson and Cole declared personal and 
prejudicial interests in the following item of business due to being 
nominees and left the room for the duration of its consideration.) 

 

  
COU83 EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE - 22ND 

FEBRUARY (ES88 REFERS) - APPOINTMENT OF 
MAYOR/DEPUTY MAYOR 2007/08 

 

  
  The Executive Board Sub-Committee had considered 

a report regarding the appointment of a Mayor and Deputy 
Mayor for the 2007/08 Municipal Year. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) Councillor Hodgkinson be appointed Mayor for the 

2007/08 Municipal Year; and 
 
(2) Councillor Cole be appointed Deputy Mayor for the 

2007/08 Municipal Year. 

 

   
COU84 EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE - 15TH MARCH 

(ES98 REFERS) - TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2007/8 

 

  
  The Executive Board Sub-Committee had considered 

a report regarding the Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategy for 2007/08. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategy be approved. 

 

   
COU85 EXECUTIVE BOARD - 15TH MARCH (EXB93 REFERS) - 

HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 

  
  The Executive Board had considered a report 

regarding the forecast outturn for the 2006/08 housing 
 



capital programme, and seeking approval for the 2007/08 
programme. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the proposed programme for 
2007/08, as set out in Appendix A to the report, be 
approved. 

   
COU86 EXECUTIVE BOARD - 29TH MARCH (EXB98 REFERS) - 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - DELEGATION 
 

  
  The Executive Board had considered a report 

regarding a recommendation from the Regulatory 
Committee in respect of setting fees under section 212 of 
the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
 RESOLVED: That authority be delegated to the 
Regulatory Committee to set fees under Section 212 
Gambling Act 2005 in accordance with Section 154 
Gambling Act 2005. 

 

   
(NB Councillor Massey declared a personal interest in the following 
item of business in respect of minute no. HEA47 of the Healthy Halton 
Policy and Performance Board held on 13th March 2007.) 

 

  
COU87 MINUTES OF POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARDS 

AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 

  
  The Council considered the reports on the work of the 

following Boards in the period since the last meeting of the 
Council: 
 
Children and Young People 
Employment, Learning and Skills 
Healthy Halton 
Safer Halton 
Urban Renewal 
Corporate Services 
Business Efficiency Board 
 
 In receiving the minutes, the Chairs, Deputy Chairs 
and all Councillors on the Boards were thanked for their 
work and assistance throughout the year. In addition; 
 

• in respect of minute number CYP50, bullet point 4, of 
the meeting of the Children and Young People Policy 
and Performance Board (PPB) held on 26th February, 
an objection was raised in respect of the wording and 
the Chairman agreed to look at this the following 
meeting; and 

 

 



• the Chairman of the Safer Halton PPB congratulated 
all officers and members who had been involved in 
reviewing the provision of alleygates, which were 
considered to be of great benefit, providing security 
and reducing the fear of crime.  

   
COU88 COMMITTEE MINUTES  
  
  The Council considered reports on the following 

Committees in the period since the last meeting of the 
Council: 
 
Development Control 
Regulatory 
Appointments 

 

   
(NB At the close of the meeting the Leader thanked all Members for 
their service during the year and paid credit to the Mayor for the way 
he had chaired meetings and carried out his ambassadorial role, 
together with the Mayoress, throughout the year.) 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.00 p.m. 


